

No. 18-1437

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

NOAH D. LEBOWITZ
LAW OFFICE OF
NOAH D. LEBOWITZ
1442A Walnut St., No. 452
Berkeley, CA 94709
(510) 883-3977
noah@ndllegal.com

Counsel for Respondent Constance Ramos

JULY 31, 2019

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Opinion Below Violates None of This Court’s Precedents, and Its Approach to Both Remedy Limitations and Severability Is Consistent with a Consensus of State Appellate Courts	11
A. No Conflict With the FAA Prevented the Lower Court from Refusing to Enforce Contractual Provisions That Prospectively Waived Substantive State Statutory Remedies.....	13
B. The Lower Court Applied an Approach to Severability That Is Consistent with this Court’s Precedents and the Laws of Other States, and Does Not Target Arbitration Agreements for Different Treatment.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. <i>Armendariz</i> Presents No Crisis Requiring This Court’s Intervention, and This Case Presents an Exceptionally Poor Vehicle Even If Such Intervention Were Warranted.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 114 (Ct. App. 1982).....	15
<i>Aanderud v. Superior Ct.</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 3d 225 (Ct. App. 2017).....	31
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , 367 P.3d 6 (Cal. 2016).....	31
<i>Benane v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 299 P.2d 750 (Cal. Ct. App. 1956).....	14
<i>Bolter v. Superior Ct.</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Cal. Powder Works v. Atl. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 45 P. 691 (Cal. 1896).....	14
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Ct.</i> , 161 P.3d 1095 (Cal. 2007).....	14
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Ct.</i> , 42 P.3d 1034 (Cal. 2002).....	14
<i>Davis v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	20
<i>De la Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 422 P.3d 1004 (Cal. 2018).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	11, 21
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	30
<i>Gabriel v. Island Pac. Acad., Inc.</i> , 400 P.3d 526 (Hawaii 2017).....	28
<i>GreenLake Capital, LLC v. Bingo Investments, LLC</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Ct. App. 2010).....	23
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Health Net of California, Inc. v. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 235 (Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 308 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Poly-America, L.P.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008).....	18
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	18
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> , 392 P.2d 273 (Cal. 1964).....	26
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	16
<i>Lang v. Skytap, Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 420 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Serv.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 49 (2013).....	24
<i>Macdonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 989 N.E.2d 464 (Mass. 2013)	19
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	30
<i>Marriage of Facter</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Ct. App. 2013)	23
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So.3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler–Chrysler– Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Mid-West Nat. Life Ins. Co. of Tennes- see</i> , 78 P.3d 766 (Idaho 2003)	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953)	13
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Orcilla v. Big Sur, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 715 (Ct. App. 2016).....	33
<i>OTO, LLC v. Kho</i> , 222 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (Ct. App. 2017)	31
<i>Perez v. Uline</i> , 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 872 (Ct. App. 2007)	33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	17
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	30
<i>Sanchez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California, LLC</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2014)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	18
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So.3d 456 (Fla. 2011).....	17
<i>Simpson v. MSA of Myrtle Beach, Inc.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 663 (S.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Sloan Southern Homes, LLC v. McQueen</i> , 955 So.2d 401 (Ala. 2006)	17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	16, 31
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014).....	31
<i>Steven v. Fidelity & Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 377 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1962)	29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	19, 21
<i>Summers v. Crestview Apartments</i> , 236 P.3d 586 (Mont. 2010)	28
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 150 Cal. Rptr. 3d 574 (Ct. App. 2012)	27
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	18
<i>Teachout v. Bogy</i> , 166 P. 319 (Cal. 1917)	25, 26
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 467 (1989).....	11
<i>Woodside Homes of Cal. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 723 (2003).....	32
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Government Services</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 461 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
 STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a).....	2, 22, 25
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513	2, 14, 16
Fair Employment and Housing Act, California Government Code § 12900 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Fair Pay Act, California Labor Code § 1197.5	8
Federal Arbitration Act	<i>passim</i>
